capacity of the branches, the results show that the majority of

the branches are impacted essentially by the uncertainty. Thus,

it is better to defer investment for more information until the

uncertainty is reduced. For the branches with small uncertainty

level and limited unused capacity, represented by No.1, the

TRH is shortened. The investment should be deferred on the

majority of branches to reduce the impact of uncertainty. For

example, the TRH of branch No.3 is deferred 3.2 years, which

is from 6.8 years to 10 years.

C. Sensitivity analysis

Since the uncertainty poses a significant impact to the

waiting cost and the TRH, the sensitivity analysis is provided

corresponding to different uncertainty levels. Table II provides

the sensitivity analysis on waiting cost on branch No.16. With

the uncertainty level increase, the waiting cost is increasing less

swiftly. If the waiting horizon is 8 years, the waiting cost is

£7.0k with current uncertainty level. It will increase to £8.1k if

the uncertainty level increases by 20% and it will decrease to

£6.0k if the uncertainty level reduces by 20%.

TABLE II: The waiting cost of different uncertainty level (£k)

Year

Scenario
3 8 13 18 20

-20% uncertainty 0.4 6.0 12.4 18.4 20.3

Original 1.0 7.0 13.7 19.8 21.6

+20% uncertainty 1.5 8.1 15.2 21.2 22.7

The sensitivity analysis of waiting cost and profit is depicted

in Fig.10. The solid line represents the profits and the dashed

line is the waiting cost of different scenarios. With higher

uncertainty level, the profit and the waiting cost are increasing.

With positive Sharpe ratios, the intersection of profit and

waiting cost can represent the TRH. The TRH is 26 years

without considering the impact of FLR uncertainty. At the

current uncertainty level, the TRH is 26.8 year in the blue

curves via the proposed method, which defers 0.8-year than the

TRH via the traditional method. With 20% uncertainty level